mainly represents an upfront down payment to acquire the lease) were being presented within the
trade and other receivables and amortised over the term of the respective agreements. Management
has assessed that these balances should have been classified within the Right-of-Use Asset (b).

Reserves
A reclassification between the other reserves and retained earnings was required to rectify the
calculations of these reserves as at 1 November 2020 (c).

Trade payables
Upon consolidation an amount of €361,053 pertaining to trade payables was presented within
retained earnings. Consequently, a reclassification was required to correct the effect (d).

BORTEX GROUP HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED

Annual Report and Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31 October 2021

48

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

7. ERRORS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS - continued

The impact of correction of prior period errors on the consolidated statement of financial position is
as follows (positive numbers indicate a debit while the negative a credit):

Adjustment As previously
reported

Correction of
error and re-
classification

As re-adjusted

Effect on amounts as at 31
October 2020
Consolidated Statement of
financial position
Right-of-use assets a, b 5,027,189 1,594,358 6,621,547

Trade and other receivables b 6,172,229 (814,288) 5,357,941
Retained earnings c, d (20,236,337) 558,502 (19,677,835)
Other reserves c (506,652) (197,449) (704,101)
Trade and other payables d (5,782,008) (361,053) (6,143,061)
Lease Liabilities a (5,182,361) (780,070) (5,962,431)

Interest free related party balances

A reclassification between the non-current to current related party balances was required to rectify
and align the presentation with the terms of the respective loan. Comparative figures were reclassified
accordingly.

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Year ended 31 October
  2020
Opening net book amount 18,125,350 969,948 2,703,479 7,318,561 36,493 - 29,153,831
Exchange differences (236) - (8,642) (14,647) - - (23,525)
Additions 575,926 25,943 221,183 597,856 - - 1,420,908
Reclassification from
inventory (Note 16)

- - - - -
1,082,966 1,082,966

  Disposals - - - (402,712) - - (402,712)
Impairment (60,539) - (144,135) (218,035) (643) - (423,352)
Depreciation charge (286,986) (60,912) (271,339) (816,816) (10,175) - (1,446,228)
Depreciation on disposal - - - 137,147 - - 137,147

Closing net book amount 18,353,515 934,979 2,500,546 6,601,354 25,675 1,082,966 29,499,035

Group  Furniture, Assets
fixtures,  in course of

fittings  construction
Land and Leasehold Plant and and soft Motor and advance
buildings improvements equipment furnishings vehicles payments Total

€ € € € € € €

At 31 October 2020
Cost or valuation 19,574,326 1,080,678 7,492,943 12,145,174 326,441 1,082,966 41,702,528
Accumulated depreciation (1,220,811) (145,699) (4,992,397) (5,543,820) (300,766) - (12,203,493)

Net book amount 18,353,515 934,979 2,500,546 6,601,354 25,675 1,082,966 29,499,035

BORTEX GROUP HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED

Annual Report and Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31 October 2021

49

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT - continued

Year ended 31 October
  2021
Opening net book amount 18,353,515 934,979 2,500,546 6,601,354 25,675 1,082,966 29,499,035
Reclassifications1 1,353,304 (934,979) 397,612 270,558 (3,529) (1,082,966) -

19,706,819 - 2,898,158 6,871,912 22,146 - 29,499,035
Impairment loss (296,754) - - - - - (296,754)
Additions 1,211,555 - 114,605 627,556 - - 1,953,716
Transfer from IP (Note 10) 35,720 - - - - - 35,720
Revaluation of Land &

Buildings
6,854,091 - - - - - 6,854,091

Depreciation charge (305,712) - (263,442) (754,449) (10,576) - (1,334,179)

Closing net book amount 27,205,719 - 2,749,321 6,745,019 11,570 - 36,711,629

At 31 October 2021
Cost or valuation 29,028,996 - 8,005,160 13,043,288 322,912 - 50,400,356
Accumulated depreciation (1,823,277) - (5,255,839) (6,298,269) (311,342) - (13,688,727)

Net book amount 27,205,719 - 2,749,321 6,745,019 11,570 - 36,711,629

1 These reclassifications relate to normal reclassification between assets and not corrections of errors. The leasehold improvements were
reclassified to plant and equipment and to the furniture and fitting category whereas the asset under construction was mainly reclassified to land
and buildings.

During the year ended 31 October 2021, the Group engaged an independent qualified valuer to
determine the fair value of the properties owned by the Group. It resulted that the revalued amount
of one of the Group’s property was below its carrying amount. Consequently, an impairment
amounting to €296,754 was recognised in the statement of profit or loss.